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        Overview Next section  
31 August 2016 

 Political analysis and outlook We have raised the prospects of a settlement of the Cyprus 

problem to 40%, from 35% previously, as momentum is building and the two sides are now 

addressing the most sensitive issues. If questions on territory and security are finalized in 

September, then there could be twin referendums before the end of the year. However, both 

sides will face influential obstacles in a referendum campaign.  

 

 Structural reforms and natural gas The delayed package of public-sector reform bills is now 

back in parliament for consideration but there is a risk that it could drag on through the 

autumn. The government has signed an agreement with Egypt as part of the legal framework 

for the export of gas via pipeline. Whether this export option actually materializes depends on 

discoveries elsewhere. It is no longer clear whether Total will be able to drill in early 2017. 

 

 Fiscal performance and forecast The Public Debt Management Office (PDMO) has published 

its annual report, with a number of indicators showing how dramatically the debt situation 

has improved since the 2013 crisis. The general government budget deficit has remained small 

but the finance minister, Harris Georgiades, has complained of intense pressure to increase 

spending. We have revised our debt forecast slightly in line with changes to our GDP forecast. 

 

 Banking sector Bank of Cyprus (BOC) confirmed a €6m profit for the second quarter. Non-

performing loans (NPLs) are declining rapidly, but could plateau once real estate developer 

loans have been addressed. Emergency Liquidity Assistance (ELA) looks set to be eliminated 

within 2016. BOC’s plans to list in London may be affected by Brexit. Loan demand is on the 

rise but a drop in NPLs means that loan stock is still declining.  

 

 Macroeconomic trends and forecast We have revised up our real GDP growth forecast to 2.8% 

for 2016 following the flash estimate for the second quarter. Tourism continues to be robust 

and retail sales strong, but deflation has affected the value of retail sales as well as imports. It 

has been a good year for exports of agricultural products, although overall exports have 

declined.  

Table 1 

Sapienta Economics macroeconomic forecast           

            

  2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

GDP at current prices (€ m) 17,421 17,736 18,540 19,334 20,135 

GDP per capita (€) 20,619 20,929 21,812 22,679 23,501 

GDP at constant 2005 prices (€ m) 15,176 15,598 15,967 16,208 16,484 

Real GDP growth (%) 1.6 2.8 2.4 1.5 1.7 

Harmonized consumer price inflation (%) -1.6 -1.4 1.0 2.1 2.0 

Unemployment rate (%) 12.2 11.5 11.1 10.6 10.5 

Budget balance exc. coop recaps (ESA2010) (€ m) -5 -165 -244 -290 -346 

  % of GDP 0.0 -0.9 -1.3 -1.5 -1.7 

Primary balance exc. coop recaps (ESA2010) (€ m) 491 195 130 45 11 

  % of GDP 2.8 1.1 0.7 0.2 0.1 

Gross public debt (€ m) 18,964 18,691 18,580 18,800 18,821 

  % of GDP 108.9 105.4 100.2 97.2 93.5 

Current-account balance (% of GDP) -3.6 -2.3 -3.5 -4.5 -4.8 

Sources: Cystat, Ministry of Finance, Sapienta Economics estimates and forecasts in italics.      
© Sapienta Economics Ltd.           
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Political analysis and outlook Next section Previous section 

We have raised the prospects of a settlement to back to 40%—  

We have upgraded the prospects of a settlement of the Cyprus problem back to 40%, from 35% in 

June and July, owing to a number of developments that have supported the negotiations and have 

helped build momentum. There is now a clear aim to settle as many issues as possible within the 

next two weeks, with the aim of finalizing questions relating to territory and security in the second 

half of September, immediately after the UN General Assembly. If this can be achieved, then twin 

referendums in both communities would be called before the end of the year.  

The first benchmark is 14 September. This will mark the last of seven intensive meetings currently 

being held under UN auspices between the leader of the Greek Cypriot community and president 

of the Republic of Cyprus, Nicos Anastasiades, and the leader of the Turkish Cypriot community 

and president of the unrecognized Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus (TRNC), Mustafa Akinci. 

Both leaders have indicated that if they are satisfied with progress, they will issue a joint statement 

on 14 September and will meet the United Nations Secretary-General, Ban Ki-moon, immediately 

after the UN General Assembly. This is likely to be a meeting in which territorial arrangements are 

discussed in detail, something which has been avoided until now. If such a meeting is called, we 

would raise the prospects of a solution to 45%.  

The next benchmark would be a meeting of the three guarantor powers, Turkey, the United 

Kingdom and Greece, together with the Greek and Turkish Cypriots, to come to an agreement on 

security arrangements in the post-settlement period. The Turkish Cypriots have indicated they 

would like this to take place in late September, although the Greek Cypriots are reportedly a little 

nervous about reaching the end-game for fear of what will happen if it fails. If agreement is reached 

on security issues, then one can expect simultaneous referendums to be called in each community. 

We would then raise the prospects of a solution to 50%, and would adjust the prospects thereafter 

depending on the results of opinion polls. Conversely, if there is no joint statement by 14 

September, or there is no meeting among the UN Secretary-General and the two leaders in New 

York, we shall probably adjust the prospects for a solution downwards again.  

—and the leaders have moved onto hitherto taboo subjects  

One reason for greater optimism is that, in statements to the media on 24 August, the UN Special 

Adviser, Espen Barth Eide, said that, for the first time, the negotiations had reached the stage in 

which there was “no taboo” about which subjects could be discussed (implying that they are also 

discussing the sensitive issues of security and territory). He said that these were sometimes either 

in “brainstorming mode” or “closed format” between the two leaders. This is probably the first 

time that security and territory issues have been discussed between the leaders since the 2004 

referendum and suggests that substantial progress has been made in the other areas, including the 

complex issue of property. Moreover, unlike the Annan Plan, since it is the Cypriots who are 

drafting the documents, not the UN, there is greater Cypriot ownership of the process.  

Ideas for security arrangements appear to be floated—  

As regards the security issue, the major difference between the two communities is the role of the 

guarantor powers in the post-settlement period. The traditional Turkish Cypriot stance has been 

that there should be no change to the rights of the guarantor powers under the Treaty of Guarantee. 

This includes “the right to take action with the sole aim of re-establishing the state of affairs created 

by the present Treaty”, if common or concerted action does not prove possible. The right to 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mBFKen4xCyM&feature=youtu.be
http://www.mfa.gr/images/docs/kypriako/treaty_of_guarantee.pdf
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intervene was the justification used by Turkey to take unilateral military intervention after the 

coup in 1974. Since the troops remain on the island to this day, the Greek Cypriot stance has always 

been that there should be no guarantees at all.  

There are some signs that a compromise deal may be in the making, however. On 21 August a 

Turkish-based newspaper, Milliyet, claimed to have obtained proposals shared by the US Assistant 

Secretary of State for European and Eurasian Affairs, Victoria Nuland, with Mr Akinci. One option 

would see an international army that comprised Greek and Turkish soldiers, while all internal 

security matters would be handled by the federal and constituent state police. Another proposal, 

reportedly from Mr Anastasiades, involved an alliance of friendship treaty between Greece and 

Turkey and an international gendarmerie—essentially military police—of 2,500 personnel with 

participants from Greece, Turkey and European states, and where the commander did not come 

from any of the guarantor power countries. This force would be deployed only as a last resort. 

Milliyet indicated that Mr Akinci had concerns about how to protect the constitutional order (as 

also provided for in the Treaty of Guarantee) under these arrangements. However, he also 

repeated the need for a guarantee system that did not threaten either community, which suggests 

that the Turkish Cypriots are no longer insisting on no changes to the current guarantee system. 

Milliyet said the negotiators in Cyprus had discussed a system in which Turkey would guarantee 

only the Turkish Cypriot constituent state.  

The government spokesman, Nicos Christodoulides, appeared to deny the Milliyet claims, saying, 

“a solution to the Cyprus problem cannot include any provisions which place foreign troops in 

Cyprus nor give any country a right to intervene.” Mr Anastasiades, however, was a little more 

circumspect when asked about the issue. A gendarmerie could, on paper, meet Greek Cypriot 

demands for the removal of foreign troops, while a guarantee that applied only to the Turkish 

Cypriot constituent state might meet Turkish Cypriot concerns about risks to their own security.  

—while the territory issue hinges on the future of Morphou 

The main current focus is on territory and, specifically, over the town of Morphou in the north-

west. Under the 2004 Annan Plan, most of Morphou would have been handed over from what is 

currently de facto Turkish Cypriot control to Greek Cypriot control. As noted in our July issue, 

resistance among Morphou residents to being rehoused has increased since 2004. At the same 

time, it is not clear if Greek Cypriots would return in large numbers. Recent research by St Mary’s 

University Canada, the University of Cyprus and the University of Kent found that 40.5% of 

displaced Greek Cypriots would be either “somehow unlikely” (better translated as “rather 

unlikely”) or “very unlikely” to return to areas that would fall under the Greek Cypriot constituent 

state (compared with 77.5% for areas in the Turkish Cypriot constituent state). Although the 

survey also includes descendants of the displaced, it raises the risk that Morphou would become a 

semi-abandoned town as Turkish Cypriots are rehoused at public expense but Greek Cypriots do 

not come back to live there. However, the Greek Cypriots are set on getting nothing less than the 

Annan Plan (and preferably something more) on territory, therefore the return of Morphou has 

become somewhat of a mascot for the Greek Cypriots in the negotiations, making it very difficult 

for them to negotiate alternatives.  

Both sides will face influential obstacles in a referendum campaign 

Even if the two sides do reach a referendum, they will face considerable resistance from those in 

positions of influence. On the Turkish Cypriot side, this includes the TRNC prime minister, Hüseyin 

Özgürgün and the foreign minister, Tahsin Ertugruloglu, who frequently attack Mr Akinci’s 

handling of the negotiations. Their attacks may die down following a visit by Mr Akinci to Turkey’s 

president, Recep Tayyip Erdogan, on 17 August, where he returned from Ankara with the clear 

http://in-cyprus.com/president-leaves-open-trilateral-meeting-on-cyprus-in-new-york/
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support of Mr Erdogan to reach a settlement in 2016. Mr Anastasiades, meanwhile, faces persistent 

criticism over the Cyprus problem from, among others, the leader of the Democratic Party (DIKO), 

Nicholas Papadopoulos, who has his eye on the presidential election that would be due in February 

2018 without a settlement of the Cyprus problem. There is also influential opposition to the kind 

of federal settlement being envisaged within the media and certain ministries. If twin referendums 

are called, therefore, both leaders would face a range of both overt and covert efforts to prevent a 

vote in favour.  

Main issues in the Cyprus settlement negotiations 

 Security. How fast and/or whether Turkish troops leave, whether or not the three guarantor 

powers (Turkey, UK, Greece) continue to have the right of military intervention. This is the 

issue that divides Greek and Turkish Cypriots the most according to opinion polls.  

 Territory. How much of the land area currently under Turkish Cypriot de facto control will 

fall under the Greek Cypriot constituent state in the post-settlement “bizonal bicommunal 

federation”.  

 Property. Around 75% of private property in northern Cyprus is owned by Greek Cypriots 

and much of the housing is lived in by Turkish Cypriots, some of whom were also displaced. 

Who decides whether property is reinstated, on what basis, who pays for those displaced by 

reinstatement and for those compensated, and whether or not large-scale reinstatement 

would conflict with the goal of bizonality is one of the most complex issues in the talks.  

 Governance. How much power is vested in the federal government and how much in the two 

constituent states, how the goal of “political equality” is expressed in terms of representation 

in federal institutions, which competences should lie at the federal level and which should be 

at the constituent state level. Last, but not least, who gets to be president and how this 

president is elected. 

 Citizenship rights of Turks. After settlement policies in the 1970-80s and economic 

migration thereafter, how many people of Turkish origin (“settlers”) there actually are and 

who will have the right to permanent residence and/or the right to a united Cyprus citizenship. 

 Economy and EU affairs. How fast the EU acquis (EU laws) will apply in the Turkish Cypriot 

constituent state, including the free movement of capital (property purchases), goods and 

services, labour and persons; formulae for the allocation of government revenues; how a 

settlement will be accommodated into EU law, in particular whether the current treaties 

suffice.  

 

Structural reforms and natural gas Next section Previous section 

Public-sector reforms could see further delays 

On 26 August the Council of Ministers (cabinet) approved amendments to five of the public-sector 

reform bills that were sent to the Attorney-General’s office for legal vetting before the summer 

recess. The House Finance Committee began considering the bills on 29 August. The public-sector 

reform package comprises six bills in total (see box), including limits on growth of the public-sector 

payroll. The government, which is keen to see Cyprus’ credit ratings reaching investment grade, 

would like the long-delayed bills to be passed in early September, in time for the first post-

programme surveillance mission by the European Commission during the same month. A positive 

message from the European Commission could have a favourable impact on ratings that are due 

for review in the autumn. However, achieving investment grade will not happen overnight, since 
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Cyprus is still rated three notches below investment grade by Standard and Poor’s and four notches 

below by Moody’s Investor Service and Fitch Ratings.  

Since the government needs the support of two opposition parties to pass the bills, we believe it 

more likely that the passage of the bills will drag on throughout the autumn. The main risk is if 

these bills are not passed before the end of the year, as they would then fall victim to the 

presidential election campaign, which will get under way in 2017 for the elections due in February 

2018.  

Main planks of public-sector reform, updated August 2016 

1. A law to limit the pace of growth of the entire public-sector payroll (not just wages, as we had 

previously reported) to the pace of growth of nominal GDP.  

2. A change in the system of assessments so that, for example, only 10% of employees can receive 

an “excellent” ranking and 20% “very good”. At present, there is a tendency to give almost all 

public-sector workers the top ranking, which renders the system meaningless.  

3. A mobility law allowing civil servants to be transferred anywhere within the public sector. 

This will help fill 5,000-6,000 vacancies in the public sector.  

4. A new system for promotions. Instead of automatic promotion after a certain period of service, 

promotion will now depend on examinations, qualifications, an appraisal and the 

recommendation of a superior. In addition, senior posts will be open to everyone in the public 

service, rather than simply within the same department, thereby widening the potential pool 

of talent.  

5. Abolition of interviews for the hiring of public-sector workers below grade A7. Recruitment 

would now be based only on written exams (which was also a requirement beforehand). The 

interview stage was considered to be the most vulnerable to clientelism.  

6. A new governance structure for the Public Service Commission. At present, the Commission 

decides on all promotions in the public sector and is therefore highly vulnerable to clientelism. 

Under the new structure, the Commission’s power would be restricted to the interview stage, 

which would count for around 10-15% of the total assessment.  

Government signs a bilateral gas agreement with Egypt— 

The government signed the first of three bilateral agreements on gas-related issues with Egypt on 

31 August. The first agreement creates the legal framework for exporting gas via pipeline to Egypt 

for either domestic consumption or export. The next two agreements are expected to cover 

boundary agreements on pipelines, and hosting agreements between the Egyptian and Cypriot 

governments and the commercial companies. In an interview in late August, the energy minister, 

George Lakkotrypis, said these bilateral agreements “are necessary to create the conditions for the 

commercial agreement that is going to come from the companies and is under negotiation as we 

speak”. As noted in previous reports, we estimate that the partners in the Aphrodite field would 

have to reach a liquefied natural gas (LNG) price of more than $10 per million British thermal units 

(mmbtu) to make exports to Egypt viable (see Table 2). Gas prices are therefore currently too low 

for sales to be concluded. Nevertheless, the government is making sure that there is no obstacle 

from the government’s side once prices do approach viable levels.  

—as it keeps its options open for gas exports 

Low prices could end up working in Cyprus’ favour if the drilling due by Total in 2017, or the third 

licensing round launched in March this year, lead to the discovery of greater volumes that would 

increase export options. For the moment, however, and in the absence of a solution of the Cyprus 

problem, the Egyptian export route, which must await the right price, is the only option available.  

http://in-cyprus.com/gas-deal-with-egypt/
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Third licence winners should be known in early 2017— 

In a separate interview on Cyprus’ gas export options, Mr Lakkotrypis said that the government 

should be able to announce the winning bidders for the third licensing round in early 2017. The 

government is offering Blocks 6, 8 and 10 in the offshore Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ). Block 10 

attracted three bids: Εni bidding together with Total; ExxonMobil with Qatar Petroleum 

International Upstream; and Statoil bidding alone. Block 8 attracted two: Eni bidding alone and 

Capricorn Oil, a consortium that comprises Edinburgh-based Cairn Energy, together with Delek 

Drilling and Avner Oil Exploration of Israel. Block 6, which Turkey claims falls within its 

continental shelf, attracted only one bid from Eni and Total acting in concert.  

Table 2 

Sapienta Economics gas export viability        

        

Today's natural gas volumes (tcf) tcf tcf tcf 

Cyprus: Aphrodite 4.1 4.1 4.1 

  After domestic consumption 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Israel: Leviathan (SGS estimate, April 2016) 16.6 16.6 16.6 

  Exportable amount (75%) 12.5 12.5 12.5 

Total potential exportable volume (tcf) 32.3 32.3 32.3 

Viability thresholds: end sales price Pipeline Pipeline to Egypt Pipeline 

and volumes to Turkey Idku LNG plant (a) to Greece 

Sales price, $/mmbtu in 29 April 2016 (b) $4.7 $4.7 $4.7 

Break-even price at today's volumes: Cyprus only ($/mmbtu) $4.2 $10.4 $23.2 

Break-even pre-domestic consumption volume at today's prices (tcf) 3.8 40.0 27.0 

(a) Assumes 75% of Idku LNG construction cost (built in 2001) has been depreciated before production starts. 

(b) End-sales price for each export option estimated at the same as Europe spot LNG price.   

Source: Sapienta Economics NPV gas model; press sources for current gas prices.   

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.       

—while Total’s drilling timetable is uncertain 

Early media reports suggested that Total was due to start drilling in January. There is no official 

information on when it might occur but we understand that Total is in the process of examining 

bidders to build the infrastructure required at new facilities in Limassol. On the assumption that 

construction will take several months at the least, given the need to obtain permits required, there 

is a risk that drilling will not take place until the second half of 2017. This would have the political 

benefit of giving more time for the ongoing negotiations to solve the Cyprus problem (see Political 

analysis and outlook).  

 

Fiscal performance and forecast Next section Previous section 

Public debt parameters improve with longer maturities— 

The Public Debt Management Office (PDMO) published its annual report for 2015 in July, with a 

number of indicators showing how dramatically the debt situation has improved since the crisis 

period of 2011-13, thanks to longer maturities, higher liquidity and lower interest rates. By the 

end of 2015, the average maturity on outstanding debt had risen to 8.5 years, compared with a low 

of 4.6 years in the fourth quarter of 2011. For debt that can be sold on the secondary market 

(“marketable debt”), the maturity had risen to 4.8 years compared with a low of 2.5 in the fourth 

quarter of 2011.  

http://in-cyprus.com/new-finds-could-bring-hope-for-lng/
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One of the most important improvements is a reduction in the proportion of debt due within one 

year. This peaked at 21.3% of the total in the fourth quarter of 2011—shortly after Cyprus lost 

access to international debt markets—but had dropped to 6.1% by the end of 2015. A reduction of 

debt due within one year significantly reduces the risks of short-term shocks. Similarly, debt due 

within two to five years dropped to 34.4% of the total at the end of 2015 from a peak of 75.6% at 

the end of 2012. The amount of debt due in more than 10 years was 39% of the total as of end-

2015.  

—a small reduction in the 2019-20 payment hump— 

Through partial debt buybacks when it issues new debt, the government has also managed to 

reduce slightly the amount of debt due in 2019-20. As of December 2015, debt due in 2019 had 

fallen to €2.16bn from €2.33bn at the end of 2014, while debt due in 2020 had fallen to €1.83bn 

from €2.05bn in 2014. For example, the €1bn European Medium Term Note (EMTN) bond issue of 

November 2015 included a switch offer for the bonds due in June 2019, February 2020 and May 

2020, all of which carried higher yields. On 30 August the government offered a buyback of four 

domestic bonds due in 2020-21, amounting to a face value of €259m. The largest was a 15-year 

bond issue of €85.4m, with a coupon (interest rate at face value) of 6.1%. 

Table 3 

Debt redemptions due as of July 2016             

€ million, excluding Treasury bills             

  2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Foreign law 0 0 0 566 636 0 

Domestic law 491 286 98 680 244 365 

IMF-ESM 0 8 55 101 156 166 

Other 165 157 793 805 801 807 

Total 656 451 945 2,152 1,837 1,338 

Memorandum items             

Debt redemptions due as of December 2015 1,139 453 873 2,155 1,825 1,316 

Debt redemptions due as of December 2014 737 1,542 866 2,334 2,053 1,014 

Source: Public Debt Management Office.   

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.             

 

However, the PDMO noted that the amount due in 2019-20 was a still high concentration of 

maturities, amounting to about 21% of general government debt.  The latest figures show that debt 

due in 2020 has risen slightly (see Table 3). This is because of changes in exchange rates following 

the inclusion from late 2015 of the Chinese renminbi the basket of currencies that make up the 

Special Drawing Rights (SDR), on which IMF debt is based.  

—and a falling cost of debt 

Falling international interest rates have also helped reduce the cost of debt. The weighted average 

cost of debt (WACD) dropped to 2.7% by the fourth quarter of 2015 compared with a peak of 4.2% 

in the third quarter of 2012. However, since Cyprus has been suffering deflation, the WACD did not 

drop below the pace of growth of nominal GDP. In the absence of primary surpluses, this would be 

necessary to keep the debt/GDP ratio on a downward path. 

Budget deficit remains small— 

No new figures for budgetary performance have been published since July. As noted in our 

previous issue, the general government budget deficit (ESA2010 basis) widened slightly in the first 

half of the year to €44m, compared with €31m in the same period of 2015. This was primarily 
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owing to a fall in non-tax revenue that we believe is related to lower dividends from the Central 

Bank of Cyprus, which in turn is probably linked to lower interest rates or a fall in Emergency 

Liquidity Assistance (ELA) granted to Bank of Cyprus. More encouragingly, taxes on production 

and income rose in the first half of the year.  

—while the finance minister complains of spending pressures 

Expenditure on the same ESA2010 rose by 2.6% year on year in the second quarter, following a 

drop of 2.7% in the first. The biggest increase in the second quarter (€24.6m) was in social 

transfers, which could be related to the Guaranteed Minimum Income (GMI) introduced last year, 

while the second largest increase (€31.4m) was for “other” current expenditure. This suggests that 

discretionary expenditure is beginning to rise. Indeed, in August the finance minister, Harris 

Georgiades, said that he had been under tremendous pressure to increase spending ever since 

Cyprus exited the bailout programme in March 2016. Clearly, these pressures will increase in the 

run-up to the presidential election in February 2018 and will be even higher if parliament does not 

pass the public-sector wage reform bill (see Structural reforms and natural gas). The government 

has already pledged to reintroduce wage indexation from 2017 (although deflation may delay the 

impact until later years). It will also remove the temporary levies on public-and private-sector 

salaries known as the “special contribution”, which will depress revenues. 

Table 4 

General government public finances, ESA 2010     

€ million unless otherwise stated       

  2015 2016 % change 

  Jan-June Jan-Jun   

Total revenue 3,099 3,088 -0.4 

  Taxes on production & imports 1,213 1,235 1.8 

  Current taxes on income & wealth 648 659 1.7 

  Social contributions 725 753 3.8 

Other current resources 512 440 -14.0 

Capital transfers received 2 2 -11.8 

Total expenditure 3,130 3,132 0.0 

  Current expenditure 2,962 2,986 0.8 

    Intermediate consumption 263 256 -2.5 

    Compensation of employees 1,045 1,012 -3.1 

    Social transfers other than in kind 1,175 1,243 5.8 

    Social transfers in kind 2 1 -41.7 

    Interest 234 224 -4.2 

    Subsidies 43 48 10.7 

  Other current expenditure 201 202 0.2 

  Capital expenditure 168 146 -13.0 

General government balance (ESA2010) -31 -44 40.1 

  % of GDP -0.2 -0.3 - 

General government primary surplus 203 180 -11.0 

  % of GDP 1.1 1.1 - 

Source: Cystat.       

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.       

We have revised our debt forecast slightly 

We have revised our debt forecast slightly in line with the upward revision to real GDP growth (see 

Macroeconomic trends and forecast). We expect a slightly smaller general government budget 

deficit of €165m (0.9% of GDP) in 2016, compared with a previous forecast of 1.1%. As noted 

above, expenditure has started to increase and we continue to believe that the risks of fiscal 

slippage are significant as the government enters the pre-election phase in 2017. The budget 
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deficit could be even larger if spending rises rapidly before the presidential election in 2018, or 

under any new administration thereafter. We are still forecasting that the primary balance will slip 

into deficit from 2019—a year in which Cyprus faces some heavy debt redemptions (see Table 3). 

A primary deficit would halt the reduction in the debt/GDP ratio, which according to our latest 

forecast would start to rise again from 2021. 

Table 5 

Sapienta Economics budget and debt forecasts             

€ m unless otherwise indicated               

  2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

General government revenue 6,802 6,857 7,202 7,546 7,934 8,339 8,777 

  % change -1.8 0.8 5.0 4.8 5.1 5.1 5.2 

General government expenditure inc. one-offs (a) 6,982 7,022 7,446 7,836 8,280 8,705 9,165 

  % change -17.5 0.6 6.0 5.2 5.7 5.1 5.3 

General government budget balance (ESA 2010) -180 -165 -244 -290 -346 -365 -389 

  % of GDP -1.0 -0.9 -1.3 -1.5 -1.7 -1.7 -1.8 

Primary balance 316 195 130 45 11 -8 -24 

  % of GDP 1.8 1.1 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.0 -0.1 

One-off expenditure (a) 175 - - - - - - 

General government expenditure exc. one-offs (a) 6,807 7,022 7,446 7,836 8,280 8,705 9,165 

  % change -2.3 0.6 6.0 5.2 5.7 5.1 5.3 

General government balance exc. one-offs -5.2 -165.0 -244.0 -289.7 -346.0 -365.4 -388.8 

  % of GDP 0.0 -0.9 -1.3 -1.5 -1.7 -1.7 -1.8 

Primary balance exc. one-offs 490.8 195.3 129.8 44.7 11.2 -7.8 -23.6 

  % of GDP 2.8 1.1 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.0 -0.1 

Gross government debt 18,964 18,691 18,580 18,800 18,821 19,219 20,051 

  % of GDP 108.9 105.4 100.2 97.2 93.5 91.7 91.8 

(a) €1.5bn cooperative recapitalization in 2014 financed by bailout funds.        

Sources: Ministry of Finance; IMF; Sapienta Economics estimates and forecasts in italics.    

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.               

 

 

Fiscal and banking risks of a Cyprus settlement, updated July 2015 

Research co-written by this author suggests that a solution of the Cyprus problem would generate 

an additional €20bn in GDP at constant prices within 20 years of a settlement. Preliminary 

research also suggests that, over the longer term, the solution would pay for itself through the 

additional government revenues created. However, costs are likely to outrun revenue in the early 

years.  

The size of the gap will depend primarily on the amount spent on property compensation. To date 

there are no official figures on the costs of compensation but the World Bank and IMF are now 

involved in estimating the actual costs and working out financing solutions. According to Sapienta 

Economics calculations, the compensation bill could be reduced to a maximum of €10bn and a 

minimum of €4bn through a mixture of remedies. Suggestions that property compensation could 

amount to $25bn-$30bn (€25bn, or more than 100% of GDP) are unrealistic. The compensation 

bill would reach around €30bn only if one assumes that no property is reinstated. There is also a 

risk that politicians will be tempted to dictate valuation methodology, which could also increase 

the bill significantly. 

There will also be other costs relating to setting up federal institutions and preparing the Turkish 

Cypriot economy and infrastructure for the adoption of the EU’s acquis communautaire. 

Reinstatement could also generate costs in terms of displacement and the socioeconomic 

disruption that would accompany it. In total, we estimate that the long-term costs of a settlement 

could reach €6bn if property costs are contained, or €12bn if they are not contained. This estimate 

https://cyprus.prio.org/Publications/Publication/?x=1179
http://in-cyprus.com/getting-property-compensation-under-e5bn/
http://in-cyprus.com/valuing-cyprus-property-for-compensation/
http://in-cyprus.com/valuing-cyprus-property-for-compensation/


Sapienta Country Analysis Cyprus August 2016 
 

  
© Sapienta Economics Ltd 2016  Page 10 
 

excludes private-sector investment in rejuvenating the ghost town of Varosha but assumes some 

government expenditure on infrastructure there. The Turkish Cypriot constituent state would also 

need to phase out subsidies from Turkey and make changes to import taxation. 

A solution could also bring banking challenges, although we are not too concerned about these. 

Having examined the main Turkish Cypriot banks, including the likely impact on capital of EU 

requirements and partial reinstatement of collateralized Greek Cypriot property in our January 

2016 issue, we believe that recapitalization costs should not exceed €300m and would mainly be 

concentrated in the cooperative bank.  

 

Banking sector Next section Previous section 

Bank of Cyprus confirms €6m profit for the second quarter—  

Bank of Cyprus (BOC) confirmed on 30 August the positive trading update which it had released in 

July, reporting an after-tax profit of €6m for the second quarter, compared with €50m in the first 

quarter. The profits allowed the Core Tier 1 equity ratio (CET1) to rise, as expected, to a 

comfortable 14.4%, from 14.3% in the first quarter. This makes it unlikely that the bank will need 

to raise more capital. As the bank had already noted, net profit was smaller in the second quarter 

because most of the operating profit went towards increasing provisions for non-performing loans 

(NPLs). New provisions rose to €96m in the second quarter from €62m in the first. This raised the 

coverage ratio (provisions for bad loans as a proportion of NPLs) to 52.6% for loans more than 90 

days past due (90+ DPD), from 49.3% in the first quarter. The coverage ratio on the tougher 

European Banking Authority (EBA) basis rose to 39%, from 38% in the previous quarter. Hellenic 

Bank reported a net profit of €1.1m and the Cooperative Central Bank a net profit of €55m in the 

first half of the year. We shall cover their results in more detail in the September issue.  

Table 6 

Bank of Cyprus Group financial statement highlights         

€ million unless otherwise stated         

  30-Jun-16 31-Mar-16 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

  3 mths 3 mths 6 mths 6 mths 

Profit/loss before impairment of loans and advances 135 145 280 341 

New provisions 96 62 158 234 

Post-tax profit/loss attributable to shareholders 6 50 56 60 

Net interest income 175 185 360 439 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital (transitional) 2,735 2,769 2,735 3,205 

Risk weighted assets 18,968 19,374 18,968 21,527 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio (%) 14.4 14.3 14.4 14.4 

Customer deposits 14,746 14,130 14,746 14,746 

Gross loans (a) 21,083 21,849 21,083 21,083 

NPLs: 90+ days past due (DPD) definition 9,269 10,289 9,269 9,269 

NPL ratio: 90+ days past due (DPD) definition (%) 44.0 47.1 44.0 44.0 

NPEs: EBA definition 12,493 13,327 12,493 12,493 

NPE ratio: EBA definition (b) (%) 59.3 61.0 59.3 59.3 

Accumulated provisions 4,875 5,076 4,875 4,875 

Coverage ratio (provisions as % of NPEs under EBA definition) 39.0 38.0 39.0 39.0 

Coverage ratio (provisions as % of NPLs under 90+ DPD definition) 52.6 49.3 52.6 52.6 

Emergency Liquidity Assistance (ELA) (€ bn) 2.4 3.3 52.6 52.6 

(a) Before fair value on initial recognition.          

(b) Includes, inter alia, loans restructured and less than 90 DPD.          

Sources: Bank of Cyprus financial statements and investor presentations; inferred data in italics.     

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.         
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—and cuts another €1bn off NPLs with real estate acquisitions 

The decision to increase provisions came despite the large reduction in NPLs in the first quarter—

of more than €1bn on a 90+DPD basis and €834m on an EBA basis. Much of the reduction is coming 

via real estate swaps. The bank reported that during the first half of 2016 it had “onboarded” 

€689m in real estate assets and by the end of June held net real estate assets of €929m, accounting 

for 1,124 properties. Of this total, €581m comprised land and plots, €177m commercial buildings, 

€72m hotels, €68m residential and €31m manufacturing and industrial buildings under 

construction. These assets are being managed by a specialized real estate management unit, which 

has a remit to monetize them via investment and development as well as via sales. Disposing of the 

assets without flooding the market will take time but is supported by the government scheme to 

offer passports or permanent residency in return for investments.  

According to media reports, most of the debt swaps are with real estate developers, whose 

properties are probably easier to sell than those of retail customers. This suggest that the rapid 

decline in NPLs could start to taper off once the biggest assets have been swapped.  

ELA shrinks to €1.5bn as deposits continue to rise 

Deposits continue to rise, reaching €14.7bn in the second quarter, compared with €14.1bn in the 

first, and reflect the return of confidence in the Cypriot banking system after the crisis and bail-in 

of depositors in 2013. As a result, BOC is relying less and less on Emergency Liquidity Assistance 

(ELA), which was reduced to €1.5bn as of 30 August, compared with a peak of €11.4bn in April 

2013. The bank says ELA should be eliminated by 2017 but we expect it to be eliminated within 

2016.  

Government guarantee is cancelled in preparation for London (or eurozone) listing 

Eliminating ELA will be important in raising confidence ahead the planned listing on the London 

Stock Exchange (LSE). In another related move, the bank cancelled the government guarantee of 

two €500m bonds issued initially by the now defunct Laiki in late 2012 and subsequently acquired 

by BOC when most of Laiki was merged with it. At the time, liquidity was deteriorating rapidly and 

Laiki could not have accessed more liquidity without the guarantee. With deposits rising, this is no 

longer necessary.  

BOC still plans a listing on a large exchange but the UK’s decision to leave the EU has raised 

questions about whether it will list on the LSE or on another European exchange, such as Euronext. 

Following a media report in late August suggesting that Dublin was being considered, the bank 

confirmed that it had incorporated a holding company in Dublin, and that Ireland was considered 

to be the most suitable jurisdiction for this purpose “as a FTSE eligible eurozone country”. It also 

said that Cyprus would continue to be headquartered and tax-resident in Cyprus. At the time of 

writing, there was no information on whether a decision had been made to list on the LSE or 

elsewhere. We assume that the bank will wait for greater clarity from the UK about what kind of 

post-EU relationship the UK will have with the EU before making any decisions.  

New lending is masked by NPL fall 

As banks reduce the level of NPLs, the stock of outstanding loans continues to fall. Total loans 

therefore fell year on year by 13% in the second quarter, following a decline of 10.3% in the first. 

However, new lending is under way. BOC reported new lending of €547m in the first seven months 

of 2016, while Hellenic Bank approved €153m in new facilities in the first six months. According 

to the quarterly lending survey by the Central Bank of Cyprus, net demand for loans from both 

http://www.moi.gov.cy/moi/moi.nsf/All/1562764E412F7B6DC2257B80005235CF
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businesses and households continued to rise in the second quarter. Banks said they expected 

demand for business and housing loans to continue rising in the third quarter but expected 

demand for consumer purchases to be unchanged. 

Table 7 

Loan growth           

% change over same period of previous year           

  2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2016 Q1 2016 Q2 

General government -10.0 -12.6 -25.7 -26.1 -21.6 

Other financial intermediaries 71.4 47.1 21.9 -31.1 -31.3 

Insurance corporations and pension funds -97.8 -69.8 -66.6 -8.0 -13.6 

Non-financial corporations -5.0 -2.5 2.1 -5.5 -13.3 

Households -3.6 -3.9 -4.4 -5.2 -4.0 

  Consumer credit -3.3 -1.0 -0.2 -2.7 -8.2 

  Housing loans -5.2 -4.1 -4.2 -4.2 -0.6 

  Other household lending -0.7 -4.8 -6.3 -7.8 -8.1 

Total non-government resident loans 2.0 2.6 2.5 -10.1 -12.9 

Total loans  1.8 2.3 2.0 -10.3 -13.0 

Source: Central Bank of Cyprus.           

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.           

 

 

Macroeconomic trends and forecast Next section Previous section 

We have revised up our real GDP forecast to 2.8% in 2016— 

We have revised up our real GDP growth forecast to 2.8% in 2016, from 2.5% in our July issue, 

following the results of the flash estimate for the second quarter. Real GDP expanded by a 

seasonally adjusted 2.7% year on year in the second quarter—the same growth rate recorded for 

the first quarter (see Table 8). On a quarterly basis, real GDP grew compared with the previous 

quarter by a seasonally adjusted 0.7%. Even if quarterly growth slows to 0.5% in the second half 

of the year, the annual growth rate for the year would still be 2.7%. We assume that quarterly 

growth rates will be a little higher, at 0.6%, which would yield an annual growth rate of 2.8% for 

2016.  

—as tourism continues to be robust— 

The Statistical Service, Cystat, said that there was growth in almost all sectors apart from financial 

services. A full breakdown of the national accounts will not be published until September but 

strong growth in tourism is clearly one of the main reasons for the robust growth rates. Tourism 

arrivals rose by 16.3% year on year in July and by 19.8% in the first seven months as a whole. For 

the moment, there is no discernible impact on British tourism of the depreciation of sterling after 

the Brexit referendum in June. Arrivals from UK, which account for around 40% of the total, rose 

by 7.1% in July. This was slower than the unusual 21.1% growth rate in June but is still strong by 

historical standards. We continue to believe that the main impact on tourism of sterling 

depreciation will be felt in 2017 and this is one of the reasons why we expect a slowdown in real 

GDP growth to 2.4% in 2017. Another is the expected slowdown in the eurozone. While disposable 

income should rise in 2017 as government surcharges on gross wages are removed, this will be 

partly offset by rising oil prices, which have a significant impact on electricity, heating and 

transport prices.  

c 
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Table 8 

Real GDP growth forecast                   

Seasonally adjusted; % change over period indicated           

  16Q1 16Q2 16Q3 16Q4 17Q1 17Q2 17Q3 17Q4 2016 2017 2018 

Previous year 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.8 2.4 1.5 

Previous quarter 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 - - - 

Source: Cystat; Sapienta Economics forecasts in italics.            

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.                   

—and retail sales are strong 

A buoyant tourism sector is also supporting retail sales, which rose in volume terms by 4.9% year 

on year in the second quarter (see Table 9). Although this was a slower pace of growth than the 

first quarter, the growth rate is still high by recent standards. Retail sales fell almost every year 

between 2009 and 2013 and only started picking up speed in the middle of 2015. The breakdown 

of retail sales figures shows that non-food sales are growing faster than food sales, with 

discretionary items such as electrical goods and computer equipment growing particularly quickly. 

Demand for these goods suggests that the retail demand is not only coming from tourists. 

(Electrical and electronic items tend to be more expensive in Cyprus than in other EU countries, 

therefore it is unlikely that these are being purchased by visitors.)  

Strong growth in durables comes despite the fact that the University of Cyprus’ Economics 

Research Centre is showing a negative trend for consumer sentiment (while the overall Economic 

Sentiment Indicator has been strongly positive, especially for services). Low indicators for 

consumer confidence may be related to the efforts made by banks to recover non-performing loans 

(see Banking sector). However, in practice, weak sentiment does not seem to be preventing 

consumers from spending.  

On the other hand, while retail sales volumes are rising strongly, deflation is depressing the value 

of those sales. Retail sales values turned positive in the fourth quarter of 2015 but rose by only 

1.4% year on year in the second quarter of 2016.  

Table 9 

Retail trade volume           

% change over same period of previous year         

  2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2016 Q1 2016 Q2 

Food, drink & tobacco 0.8 2.4 1.4 4.0 2.4 

  In non-specialized stores 0.2 0.9 1.8 3.6 3.3 

  In specialized stores 3.5 8.8 -0.6 5.7 -1.2 

Non-food products (except auto fuel) 5.0 4.6 7.7 10.7 7.7 

  Textiles, clothing & footwear -2.1 0.6 4.2 2.8 2.9 

  Electrical goods & furniture 10.9 10.1 13.5 11.8 9.4 

  Computer equipment, books & other  9.5 4.3 7.1 12.0 8.9 

  Other trade in non-specialized stores -10.7 -3.8 -6.8 -2.7 -6.6 

Auto fuel in specialized stores 2.6 3.6 4.9 3.9 4.4 

Total retail trade volumes 2.8 3.5 4.6 7.0 4.9 

Retail trade values -0.6 -1.9 1.5 3.0 1.4 

Source: Cystat.           

© Sapienta Economics Ltd.           

Imports are affected by deflation— 

Lower prices for consumer goods are probably also behind the 13.2% year-on-year fall by value of 

imports of consumer goods for home consumption in January-May. This assumption is supported 

by data on total imports in unit terms. The number of imported portable digital devices rose to 
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14,017 in January-May 2016 from 13,774 in the same period of 2015, which is compatible with a 

rise in this category for retail sales volumes. However, the value of such units fell to €2.1m, 

compared with €4m in the previous period, which explains the fall in the value of imports for home 

consumption of consumer durables. Lower prices may be a reflection of the recession in Greece, 

which dominates the market for such devices according to the same data.  

One category that has certainly been affected by prices is imports of fuels and lubricants for home 

consumption. These dropped in euro terms by 30.1% year on year in the first five months of the 

year. Data on total imports by commodity show that imports of petroleum oil products fell to 735 

kg from 800 kg in the same period of 2015. However, the value of those imports dropped much 

more sharply, from €315m to €175m in the same period.  

The large increase in imports of transport equipment is partly related to the strong demand for 

passenger cars, imports of which rose to €123m in January-May 2016 from €91m in the same 

period of 2015. However, this is also partly related to imports of construction-related machinery 

such as forklifts, and thus reflects the recent upturn in the construction sector. 

Table 10 

External trade in goods       

€ '000 unless otherwise indicated       

  Jan-May 2015 Jan-May 2016 % change 

Imports for home consumption       

Consumer goods, of which: 718,199 733,126 2.1 

  durables 123,587 107,334 -13.2 

  non-durables 464,019 489,492 5.5 

Intermediate inputs 462,483 488,367 5.6 

Capital goods 119,890 119,895 0.0 

Transport equipment & parts 204,601 767,625 275.2 

Fuels & lubricants 346,844 242,565 -30.1 

Unclassified 3,522 4,971 41.1 

Total imports for home consumption 1,855,539 2,356,549 27.0 

Domestically produced exports       

Raw agricultural products, of which: 46,845 61,485 31.3 

 potatoes 21,144 31,805 50.4 

 citrus fruits 10,596 11,527 8.8 

Industrial products of agricultural origin 72,160 83,640 15.9 

 halloumi cheese 49,519 58,346 17.8 

Minerals 2,192 2,083 -5.0 

Industrial products of mineral origin 84,023 48,502 -42.3 

Manufacturing, of which: 187,300 171,821 -8.3 

 pharmaceuticals 88,970 86,745 -2.5 

 scrap metal, glass & paper exc. precious metals 16,737 11,221 -33.0 

Total domestic exports incl unclassified 393,250 368,286 -6.3 

Memorandum items       

Total imports inc re-imports 2,082,737 2,531,210 21.5 

Total exports in re-exports 859,772 659,804 -23.3 

Trade balance -1,222,965 -1,871,406 53.0 

Source: Cystat.       

© Sapienta Economics Ltd. 

—while agriculture leads exports 

On the export side, it has been a strong year for the agricultural sector, with exports of potatoes 

rising by more than 50% year on year in the first five months (see Table 10). Exports of halloumi 

cheese, which is growing in popularity in the UK, also continue to perform well. The large fall in 

exports of industrial minerals is probably related to low international oil prices. In 2015 there was 



Sapienta Country Analysis Cyprus August 2016 
 

  
© Sapienta Economics Ltd 2016  Page 15 
 

an unusual peak in mineral products shortly after the VTTV oil terminal in Vasilikos came on 

stream in late 2014.  

Total exports, which include non-domestically produced exports, fell year on year by 23.3% in the 

first five months of the year. As noted in our previous issue, exports published by Cystat differ 

vastly from those published by the Central Bank of Cyprus, which are now reported in line with 

the IMF Balance of Payments Manual VI (BMP6). The main difference is that Central Bank data 

include transactions of special purpose entities, including ship-owning companies. It would be 

premature, therefore, to infer the impact of the Cystat-reported trade balance on the current-

account balance.  

Table 11 

Foreign trade in goods           

(€ '000 unless otherwise indicated)         

  2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2016 Q1 2016 Q2 (a) 

Total exports fob 477,911 345,569 387,185 369,907 418,147 

  % change, year on year 12.2 3.4 18.6 -29.6 -12.5 

Total imports cif 1,383,254 1,292,939 1,271,495 1,107,094 1,870,485 

  % change, year on year 11.5 -15.0 3.5 -4.9 35.2 

Trade balance -905,343 -947,370 -884,310 -737,187 -1,452,338 

(a) June is provisional.           

Source: Cystat.      

© Sapienta Economics Ltd. 
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Charts Previous section 
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